
. . / 

jl 

C •,c 1_•_·

1 

- • l . . . 
' 'i 

I 

1 

Section 10 - EFFECTIVE DATE. 

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect as of 
June 1, 1981 . 

- 7 -

STAT£ OF MfNNE'.SOTA 
DEPARTMENT Of' SiATE 

f IL£ D 
fAAR 21981 

ha~':'J(mvu 
kcmtail! Of Sta~ 

;3:3o2 7'/ 
o,LJ 



, - .•.•··.. . . ,. "I 

i 

SCHEDULE 

AIRCRAFT RAMP PARKING FEES 

TYPE OF AIRCRAFT 

Category I - Single Engine 
Category II - Light Twin 
Category III - Medium Twin 
Category IV - Light Transport 
Category V - Medium Transport 
Category VI - Heavy Transport 
Category VII - Heavy Transport 

(over 100,000#) 
Category VIII - Wide-Bodied Aircraft 

UP TO 1 

$ 1.00 
$ 2.00 
$ 3.00 
$ 4.00 
$ 5.00 
$ 6.00 

$14. 00 
$20.00 

HOURS EACH 4 HOURS 

$ 2.00 
$ 4.00 
$ 6.00 
$ 8.00 
$10.00 
$12.00 

$28.00 
$40.00 

PASSENGER GATE LOBBY FEES 

Passengers Per Aircraft 
0 - 9 

10 - 25 
26 - 100 

101 - 200 
201 - 300 
301 - 400 

Over 400 

Price 
No Charge 

$ 25.00 Per Use 
$150.00 Per Use 
$300.00 Per Use 
$500.00 Per Use 
$700.00 Per Use 
$900.00 Per Use 

International Arrival Supplement 
No Charge 
Plus $10.00 Per Use 
Plus $75.00 Per Use 
Plus $150.00 Per Use 
Plus $250.00 Per Use 
Plus $350.00 Per Use 
Plus $450.00 Per Use 

I 
- ----- ------ .r 

I 
I 
F 



.-;. 

.. _ - .. , :;_;1·' 
' ·,, ' 

,.: 

' . ; 

~ 

. ) 

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a regular meeting was duly held at the 
City Hall, 7516 80th Street South, on the 4th day of March, 1981 at 7:30 o'clock P.M. 

The following members were present: 

And the following were absent: 

Mayor Peterson presided. 

Mayor Peterson 
Councilwoman Berndt 
Councilman Denzer 
Councilman Hammero 

Councilman Amundson (excused) 

The minutes of the February 18, 1981 regular meeting were reviewed. The:re being 
no additions or corrections, they\were approved as mailed. 

Councilwoman Berndt: int:roduced t:he following: resolution and moved for its 
adoption: 

RESOLUTION NO. 81-18 

RESOLUTION APPROVING CONSENT ITEMS ON CITY COUNCIL AGENDA OF 
MARCH 4, 1981 

BE IT RESOLVED, t:hat Ordinance No. 349, An Ordinance for the City of Cottage 
Grove, Minnesota Amending Ordinance No. 348, By Changing the Code Section Number; 
and license applications from Allen S. Kiemele, Solicitor; Edward c. Bramlege, 
Solicitor; Johns. Grant, Solicitor; Nielson Carpentry, General Contractor; 
J. Thury & Sons, General Contractor; Twin City Storm Sash Company, Inc., Siding 
Contractor; Cub Foods, Inc., Cigarette; and Cub Foods, Inc., Off Sale Non-Intoxicating 
Malt Liquor License be approved. 

Passed this 4th day of March, 1981. 

L 

; 

f.' 

The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly seconded by 
Councilman Hammero. Upon vote being taken thereon, the following voted in favor 
thereof: Councilwoman Berndt, Councilman Hammero, Councilman Denzer, and Mayor 
Peterson. The following voted against the same: None. Whereupon said resolution 
was duly declared passed and adopted. 

-""""""''"'-·ai!l·'i¼£141l' 
I,, 

R€presentative Sieben and Senator Sikorski were not in attendance because they 
failed to get notices of the meeting out to the public • 

Notice regarding the organization of the Sewer Service Advisory Board was 
read. Administrator is to attend. 

The Mayor directed that the Attorney and staff prepare an ordinance relating 
to Cultural Resources Management and Historic Preservation, and that this ordinance 
be referred to the appropriat:e Commissions for their review. 

The Attorney advised the Council as to the negotiations with the Cottage Grove 
Police Association and that it is not settled at this point. 

The Mayor directed that this matter be brought up later in the meeting. 



;:;;_____,;:;;-.. -- =~-

City Council Meeting 
March 4, 1981 

-2-

Motion that Mr. Michael Halpern be promoted to the position of Captain in the 
City's Police Department, said promotion to be effective March l, 1981, at the 
salary as set forth by resolution on a six (6) months probationary period and subject 
to the satisfactory completion of a psychological examination, made by Councilwoman 
Berndt. Seconded by Councilman Hammero. Carried viva voce. 

The Mayor deferred any discussion on the Management Study and the 1982 Budget 
Projection Levy Limit until Councilman Amundson could be in attendance. 

Discussion was held regarding the 1979 audit and management letter. No action 
taken. 

Motion that the audit of the City's funds for 1980 be done by the State 
Auditor's Office, made by Councilwoman Berndt. Motion failed for lack of second. 

Motion that the Council accept the quote of Bailey Nurseries to provide trees 
to the City at a cost of $5,726.15, made by Councilman Denzer. Seconded by 
Councilwoman Berndt. Carried viva voce. 

Motion that the Council accept the Labor Agreement between the International Union 
of Operating Engineers, Local 49 representing the City's Public Works employees for 
the years January 1, 1981 through December 31, 1982, and that the Mayor and Clerk are 
hereby authorized to sign said agreement, made by Councilman Denzer. Seconded by 
Councilman Hammero. Carried viva voce. 

Motion that the Council approve the purchase of one (1) ATEC "Casey" pitching 
machine in the amount of $1,575.00, and two (2) soccer training films at a cost of 
$360.00 and that said cost is to be taken from the Athletic Association's-1981 
budget, made by Councilwoman Berndt. Seconded by Councilman Denzer. Carried viva 
voce. 

Motion that the Council approve the establishing of an additional two Light 
Equipment Operator positions in the Street Department and that staff is authorized 
to advertise for these positions, made by Councilwoman Berndt. Seconded by 
Councilman Denzer. Carried viva voce. 

Motion that the Council accept the 1980 Parks and Recreation Department Annual 
Report and ordered it placed on file in the office of the City Clark, made by 
Councilwoman Berndt. Seconded by Councilman Denzer. Carried viva voce. 

Motion that the Council accept the resignation of Eugene Hanson from the Human 
Services Commission and that a letter and Certificate of Appreciation be sent to him, 
made by Councilman Denzer. Seconded by Councilman Hammero. Carried viva voce. 

Motion that Dulce A. de Leon be appointed to the Human Services Commission for 
a term to expire January 1, 1984, made by Councilman Denzer. Seconded by Councilwoman 
Berndt. Carried viva voce. 

Motion that Ernest Sergent, Jr. be appointed as Chairman of the Human Services 
Commission for 1981, made by Councilman Denzer. Seconded by Councilman Hammero. 
Carried viva voce. 

... 

Notice of the 1981 League Legislative Action Conference was read. No action taken. 

Motion that the Council approve the installation of insulation on the outside 
walls of the upper level of City Hall and award the contract to do said work to 



City Council Meeting 
March 4, 1981 

-3-

Mr. Vern Moen in the amount of $2,778.00 and that said monies be appropriated from 
the General Fund Balance, made by Councilwoman Berndt. Seconded by Councilman Hammero. 
Carried viva voce. 

Motion that the Council approve the temporary opening of Grey Cloud Island Park 
as a canoe launching area to be used in conjunction with the annual Pedal-Pace-Paddle 
Race sponsored by the Community Education and DECA Clubs and that the Parks, Recreation 
and Natural Resources Commission study the possibility of opening the park for a 
longer period, made by Councilman Denzer. Seconded by Councilwoman Berndt. Carried 
,viva voce. 

Motion that the Council approve the lease agreement between the City and Independent 
School District 833 for the use of school property as recreational areas and that the 
Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign said agreement, made by Councilwoman 
Berndt. Seconded by Councilman Denzer. Carried viva voce-

The Council acknowledged the Su1T1IT~ns and Complaint regarding the suit of 
Lenore w. Kirkland and William B. Kirkland, Plaintiffs, vs. Donald G. Anderson, 
Brian K. Anderson, City of cottage Grove and John Mickleson, Defendants. 

Motion that the City direct its insurance company to defend not only the City 
of Cottage Grove, but also Patrolman John Mickleson in the above mentioned suit, 
made by Councilman Hammero. Seconded by Councilman Denzer- Carried viva voce. 

Motion that the bills as presented be allowed, made by Councilwoman Berndt. 
Seconded by Councilman Denzer. Carried viva voce. 

Motion that Bob Newby be reappointed to the Economic Development Commission for 
another three year term, made by Councilwoman Berndt. Seconded by Councilman Hammero. 
Carried viva voce. 

The Council discussed the lawsuit between the Cottage Grove Police Association 
and the City regarding salary payments. 

Council was advised that the Association would accept $2,800.00 in attorney's 
fees with the guarantee that.all Police Association members wo~ld receive 26 equal 
pay checks. Since there was still some disagreement, the Mayor requested that staff 
furnish the Council with any additional information that they have and that it be 
referred to the next regular Council meeting. 

The Council reviewed the quotes received regarding the Public Officials Liability 
Insurance. No action taken. 

Motion that the Council go on record that they support a recycling center and 
that the Public Works Commission along with Councilwoman Berndt study this matter 
further, made by Councilwoman Berndt. Seconded by Councilman Hammero. Carried viva 
voce. 

Motion that the m~eting be adjourned made by Councilman Denzer. Seconded by 
Councilman Hammero. Carried viva voce. 

The meeting adjourned at 10:40 .P.M. 

Respectfully submitted, 

({/lt.P~J//~ 
Car 1 F. M~/ssner 
Clerk Administrator 



.. 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Division of Parks and Recreation and 
Division of Forestry* 

FEES AND CHARGES ORDER NO. 24 
AMENDING FEES AND CHARGES ORDER NO. 23 

Effective March 27, 1981 

Pursuant to authority vested in me by law, I, Joseph Alexander, Corrmissioner 
of Natural Resources, do hereby establish the following fees and charges for State 
Park and State Forest Facilities and republish herein the Fort Snelling Chapel 
Rental Fee schedule established by the Commissioner of Administration pursuant to 
Laws of Minnesota 1974, Chapter 355, Section 44, effective July 31, 1974. All 
previous orders establishing fees and charges are hereby rescinded and superceded 
by this order. 

TOURIST CAMPS 

Semi Modern 

Rustic* 

$5.00/campsite/night 

$4.00/campsite/night 

Semi-modern campsites rates will reduce to those charges for rustic campsites 
during winter months. The date that rate changes take effect will vary among 
parks and will depend on when the reduction or increase in services take effect 
at an individual park. 

Electrici'ty where available is $1.00/day in addition to camping fee - whether used 
or not. 

BACKPACKING - CANOE 

l) Family 
2) Group (a) 6 or less 

(b) more than 6 

CANOES AND ROW BOATS 

$2.00 first hour 
1.00 each additional hour 
8.00 maximum daily charge 

Deposit Required 

$3.00/campsite/night 
$3.00/campsite/night 
$3.00 + 50¢/person over 6 
per campsite per night 

Exception: In state parks where private concessions operate, rates are 
subject to annual negotiations. 

Seasonal Boat Launching and Dockage Permit - $15.00 per boat. 

ORGANIZED YOUTH GROUP CAMPS 

CLASS I GROUP CAMPS 

Long Term -(14 days or more) 

$30.00 per day for the pre-camp and post-camp periods. Such 
period shall not exceed 4 days pre-camp and 4 days post­
camp. 

1.00 per person per day during camping period or minimum 
daily charge based on rated capacity of the individual 
camp. 

Short Term - (less than 14 days) 

$ 1.50 per camper per day for the minimum rated capacity for 
camps and the minimum rental period shall be two nights. 

*Fees apply to rus~ic campsites only. 

j 

i 
1 
I 

j 



-.·..: -· __ ;-.·. - ~~ 
.. 

-2-. . 
ORGANIZED YOUTH GROUP CAMPS - CON'i. 

CLASS II GROUP CAMPS 

$20.00 per day for the pre-camp and post-camp periods. Such 
period shall not exceed 2 days pre-camp and 2 days post­
camp. 

$30.00 minimum group camp charge plus $1.00 per camper per night 
for groups 31 or more. 

CLASS III GROUP CAMPS 

Youth Groups 

$ 5.00 minimum charge per group per night . 

. 75 per camper per night (staff included) for 7 or more 
campers. 

Adult Groups 

$20.00 minimum charge per group per night . 

. 75 per camper per night for 27 or more campers. 

Forfeiture Clause 

Permi ttees of Classr--;1,· or :c,1ass: H ·'. group camps forfeit 25% of their estimated 
rental fee if reservations are cancelled within 10 days prior to occupancy. 

Day Use of Group Camp Buildings (10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.) 

Certain buildings of group camps are available to the Permittee by special 
arrangements at a charge of $30.00 per day. 

ITASCA STATE PARK 

Minimum rates per accommodation are quoted below. Each additional adult will 
be charged at th·e· rate of $4.00 per day and each child under 12 years of age at the 
rate of $2.00 per day. Extra cots are not available. Cribs are available. All 
accommodations, unless otherwise stated-;l,ave private bath. 

Cabin l 

Cabins 14 & 15 

Cabins 8 & 11 

Cabin 4 

Cabins 5, 6, 7, 9, 
10, 12 

CABINS 

One Bedroom Cabins 

Twin beds in bedroom and double daveno 
in living room. 

Double bed in bedroom and twin studio 
beds in living room. 

Log cabins with fireplace in living 
room. Double bed in bedroom and 
double daveno in living room. 

Two Bedroom Cabins 

Twin beds in each bedroom and double 
daveno in living room. 

Three Bedroom Cabins 

(Nos. 7, 9, 10, 12 have screened 
porches). These 3 bedroom log cabins 
have a living room with fireplace. Each 
bedroom has a double bed. 

Daily Rate 
For 2 People 

$30.00 

$28.00 

$28.00 

Daily Rate 
For 4 People 

$46.00 

Daily Rate 
For 4 People 

$46.00 



-3-

ITASCA STATE PARK - CON'T. 

No. 6 

No. 9 

Nos. 2, 3, & 8 

6 rooms 

2 rooms 

2 rooms 

Fourplex Cabins 

This log building has four individual 
motel type units. Each has a living 
room-bedroom combination with fire-

Daily Rate 
For 2 People 

place, a dressing room and screened porch. 

Twin bed uni ts 
Double bed units 

NICOLLET COURT 

This two-story motel type unit has 
18 guest rooms and a lounge or con­
ference room. Each room has a shower 
and electric heat. 

10 Double· .bed. rooms ( second fl oar) 
8 Twin bed rooms (first floor) 

MAIN LODGE 

The first floor of the Main Lodge (Douglas 
Lodge) houses the dining room, office and 
lobby. The second floor has guest rooms. 

$30.00 
28.00 

Daily Rate 
Single Double 

$18.00 -$24.00 
20.00 26.00 

Daily Rate 
Main Lodge Suites 

Two-room suite with a double bed 
and 2 single beds. (Shower) 

3 People 4 People 

This acconmodation is a two-room 
suite with four single beds and full 
bath. 

Plain Rooms Without Bath 

Plain sleeping rooms with a double 
bed. There are 2 toilets and a 
shower pn the floor. 

CLUB HOUSE 

This two-story log structure 
with 10 sleeping rooms and a 
main lobby (5 rooms on each 
floor) is ideal for family 
gatherings or organized groups 
and rents as a unit for $135.00 
per night. 

These units have one double bed 
and share the bath with the 
adjoining room. 

These units have one double and 
one single bed with an adjoining 
bath. 

Double bed and private bath. 

HOUSEKEEPING CABINS 

Single 

12.00 

$26.00 $30.00 

$34.00 

Daily Rate 
Single Double 

12 .00 16 .00 

Daily Rate 
Double 3 People 

]6!00 

16.00 20.00 

18.00 24.00 

Si'x one room housekeeping log cabins are located in campground area. Rates: For 1 
or 2 persons: l night - $24.00; 2 to 14 days - $20.00. For each additional person 
per night $4.00 for over and $2.00 for under 12 years of age. 



l 
. ' 

-4-

ITASCA STATE PARK - CON 1T 

SQUAW LAKE CABIN 

This cabin has two bedrooms, sleeping accommodations for a maximum of 6; equipped 
for housekeeping, no linen furnished, pit toilets, includes boat. Rate: $24.00 
for 4 people. 

FORT RIDGELY STATE PARK - GOLF 

$ 2.50 per person DAILY fee on Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday, Friday 

3.50 per person DAILY fee on Saturday, Sunday and Holidays 

45.00 per individual SEASONAL play permit 

75.00 per family SEASONAL play permits (parents and children under 18) 

25.00 per junior SEASONAL play permit (under 18 years of age). 

TOWER SOUDAN STATE PARK 

Underground Tour Charges: 

FORT SNELLING STATE PARK 

MEMORIAL CHAPEL 

CHURCH SERVICES 

Nave 

Adults 
Children Under 17 

Student Tours 

Auditorium (with Church Services) 

WEDDINGS - CIVILIAN 

Nave 
Rehearsal 

$3.00 
1.50 
1.50 (20 minimum) 

$100.00 
20.00 

50.00 
20.00 

WEDDINGS - MILITARY PERSONNEL ON ACTIVE DUTY AND VETERANS 

Nave 
Rehearsal 

FUNERALS 

Military and veterans 
Civilian 
Auditorium (with service) 

MEETINGS 

Auditorium (private meetings) 
Auditorium (public meetings) 

BAPTISMS 

(no charge with church service) 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
50.00 
20.00 

40.00 
no charge 

20.00 


